








ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT 
Authorizing execution of a Third Amendment to Lease Agreement 

 
The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas convened at a meeting of said Court at 

the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the ____ day of 
__________________, 2022, with all members present except ___________________________. 
 
 A quorum was present.  Among other business, the following was transacted: 
 

ORDER AUTHOIRZING EXECUTION OF A THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 
LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY AND JEFFERSON 
SMITH, LLC, TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE LEASE AND REDUCE THE 
LEASE PREMISES TO 20,020 RENTABLE SQUARE FEET BEING ALL OF THE 
FIFTH FLOOR OF THE PREMISES LOCATED AT 500 JEFFERSON AVENUE, 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002 

 
Commissioner _______________________ introduced an order and made a motion that 

the same be adopted.  Commissioner _____________________ seconded the motion for adoption 
of the order. The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed by the following 
vote: 
 

     Yes No Abstain 
Judge Lina Hidalgo   [ ] [ ] [ ] 
Comm. Rodney Ellis   [ ] [ ] [ ] 
Comm. Adrian Garcia   [ ] [ ] [ ] 
Comm. Tom S. Ramsey, P.E.  [ ] [ ] [ ] 
Comm. R. Jack Cagle   [ ] [ ] [ ] 

 
 The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and 
that the order had  been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order adopted follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS Jefferson Smith, LLC, is the owner of the real property located at 500 Jefferson 
Avenue, Houston, Harris County, Texas 77002; and  

 
WHEREAS, on June 26, 2018, Jefferson Smith, LLC, and Harris County executed a Lease 

Agreement for the above-described property; and 
 
WHEREAS, by that certain First Amendment of Lease Agreement executed on April 30, 2019, 

and that certain Second Amendment of Lease executed on May 11, 2021, Jefferson Smith, LLC, 
and Harris County amended the terms of the Lease Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, Harris County now desires to amend the Lease Agreement to modify the total 

rentable square feet of the leased premises, and to extend the term of the lease to be renewable on 



a month-to-month basis, for the continued use and occupancy by the Harris County District 
Attorney’s Office. 

 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
  
1. The recitals set forth in this Order are true and correct. 

 
2. The Harris County Judge is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of Harris County, a Third 

Amendment to Lease Agreement between Harris County, and Jefferson Smith, LLC, 
modifying the Lease to extend the term for one (1) month from September 1, 2022, to 
September 30, 2022, renewable on a monthly basis, and to reduce the lease premises to 20,020 
rentable square feet, being all of the 5th floor of the premises located at 500 Jefferson Avenue, 
Houston, Texas 77002, in Harris County, Texas, for an amount not to exceed Thirty-Three-
Thousand Seven-Hundred Fifty-Eight and 75/100 Dollars ($33,758.75) per month. The form 
of such Lease Agreement and subsequent Amendments thereto being incorporated herein as 
though fully set forth word for word. 

 
3. All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary or 

convenient to accomplish the purpose of this Order. 




